

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 29, 2014, 3:25 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E
b/h

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89648-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF LAKEWOOD, A Municipal Corporation of the State of
Washington,

Petitioner,

Vs.

DAVID KOENIG, individually,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON NEWSPAPER
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE WASHINGTON
COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT**

Matthew S. Kaser, WSBA # 32239
CITY OF LAKEWOOD
6000 Main Street
Lakewood, WA 98499-5027
Telephone: (253) 589-2489
Facsimile: (253) 589-3774
*Attorney for Petitioner,
City of Lakewood*

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 1

 A. The “Brief Explanation,” Requirement Serves to Allow a Court and Requestor to Make a Threshold Determination of Whether the Record is Exempt. 1

 B. Amicus Fails to Make a Persuasive Case for Withholding Personal Identifiers Such as Drivers License Numbers. 5

CONCLUSION 7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. FBI, 658 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1981) 4

Church of Scientology Int'l v. United States Dep't of Justice, 30 F.3d 224
(1st Cir. 1994) 3

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) 3

Information Acquisition Corp. v. Department of Justice, 444 F. Supp. 458
(D.D.C. 1978)..... 3

Minier v. CIA, 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 5

Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash., 125 Wn.2d 243, 884
P.2d 592 (1994)..... 1

Sanders v. State, 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010) 1, 5

STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552 (1970), as amended,
(Supp. V, 1975) 4

RCW 42.56.210(3)..... 3, 6
